June 2025 Transportation
Economic and Revenue Forecasts

Transportation Revenue
Forecast Council

Volume III: Alternative Detailed Forecast Tables

Transportation Revenue
Forecast Council

Alternative Forecasts
June 2025

● Washington State Ferries Ridership Projections…..... III-4
● Washington State Ferries Revenue Forecast…..... III-5
● Alternative Revenue Forecast -

Optimistic and Pessimistic Scenarios ….…..... III-7

Washington State Alternative Ferries Forecast

June 2025

Contact:
Brent Baker, WSP USA, 206-382.5284, brent.baker@wsp.com
Siri Olson, Washington State Ferries, 206.948.3769, siri.olson@wsdot.wa.gov

XX

Transportation Revenue Forecast Council
Alternative 1 Ferry Ridership Forecasts *
June 2025

Current Biennium

Ferry Ridership FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025¹ FY 2026

Passenger ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 13,856,444   13,699,985   10,358,348   6,903,479   8,556,417   9,298,259   9,904,202   10,238,000   10,730,000
Annual Percentage Change +1.4% –1.1% –24.4% –33.4% +23.9% +8.7% +6.5% +3.4% +4.8%

Passenger ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 13,856,444   13,699,985   10,358,348   6,903,479 8,556,417 9,298,259   9,904,202   10,299,000   10,781,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 - - - - - - - –0.6% –0.5%

Vehicle/Driver Ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 10,707,373   10,555,460   9,020,899   8,397,508   8,599,688   8,943,286   8,954,791   9,157,000   9,513,000
Annual Percentage Change +1.5% –1.4% –14.5% –6.9% +2.4% +4.0% +0.1% +2.3% +3.9%

Vehicle/Driver Ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 10,707,373   10,555,460   9,020,899 8,397,508   8,599,688   8,943,286   8,954,791   9,203,000   9,548,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 - - - - - - - –0.5% –0.4%

Total ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 24,563,817   24,255,445   19,379,247   15,300,987   17,156,105   18,241,545   18,858,993   19,395,000 20,243,000
Annual Percentage Change +1.4% –1.3% –20.1% –21.0% +12.1% +6.3% +3.4% +2.8% +4.4%

Total ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 24,563,817   24,255,445   19,379,247   15,300,987   17,156,105   18,241,545   18,858,993   19,502,000   20,329,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 - - - - - - - –0.5% –0.4%

Ferry Ridership FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035

Passenger ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 10,708,000   10,797,000   10,953,000   11,044,000   11,104,000   11,211,000   11,267,000   11,321,000   11,385,000
Annual Percentage Change –0.2% +0.8% +1.4% +0.8% +0.5% +1.0% +0.5% +0.5% +0.6%

Passenger ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 10,945,000   11,074,000   11,256,000   11,376,000   11,456,000   11,563,000   11,594,000   11,647,000   11,711,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 –2.2% –2.5% –2.7% –2.9% –3.1% –3.0% –2.8% –2.8% –2.8%

Vehicle/Driver Ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 9,659,000   9,734,000  9,784,000   9,827,000   9,881,000   9,891,000   9,924,000   9,958,000   9,999,000
Annual Percentage Change +1.5% +0.8% +0.5% +0.4% +0.5% +0.1% +0.3% +0.3% +0.4%

Vehicle/Driver Ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 9,630,000   9,847,000  9,946,000   9,994,000   10,061,000   10,063,000   10,079,000   10,108,000   10,134,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 +0.3% –1.1% –1.6% –1.7% –1.8% –1.7% –1.5% –1.5% –1.3%

Total ridership (June 2025 Forecast) 20,367,000   20,531,000   20,737,000   20,871,000   20,985,000   21,102,000   21,191,000   21,279,000   21,384,000
Annual Percentage Change +0.6% +0.8% +1.0% +0.6% +0.5% +0.6% +0.4% +0.4% +0.5%

Total ridership (March 2025 Forecast) 20,575,000   20,921,000   21,202,000   21,370,000   21,517,000   21,626,000   21,673,000   21,755,000   21,845,000
Percentage Change, June 2025 vs. March 2025 –1.0% –1.9% –2.2% –2.3% –2.5% –2.4% –2.2% –2.2% –2.1%

¹ FY 2025 includes actual ridership through May 2025. Note: Forecasted ridership totals may differ from the sum of fare categories due to rounding to the nearest thousand.  Actual values are not rounded.

Page 4

Transportation Revenue Forecast Council
Alternative Ferries Forecast By Fiscal Year *
June 2025

FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023

Farebox Revenue
Fares 188,743,370$   191,280,866$   163,142,643$   150,204,495$   161,292,823$   167,323,729$
Vessel Replacment Surcharge (2011 & 2025 Leg.) 4,084,581   3,987,656   3,304,324   2,737,730   2,966,726   3,028,637
Hybrid Vessel Surcharge (2019 Leg.)  -  -   378,136   2,726,447   2,952,832   3,016,864